
COMMITTEE: JOINT HOUSING BOARD 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Babergh 
District Council, Corks Lane, 
Hadleigh  
 

DATE: Monday, 17 July 2017  
at 2.15 pm 
 

 
 

Members 

Babergh District Council: 

Ms J Jenkins 
Mr T Bavington  
Ms J Osborne  
 

Mid Suffolk District Council: 

Mrs L M Mayes 
Mr N Gowrley 
Ms S Mansel 

Tenants: 

Mr M Berry 
Mr R Chapman  
Ms M Hilton  
Mr S Phillips 
Mr J Taylor  
Mr K Wykes 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
 

PART I 

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests  
 

 

3   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   JHB/17/6 Performance Indicators for Supported Living (2016/17)  
 

7 - 20 

5   Future Tenant Engagement - Discussion Item  
 
Papers attached. 

 

21 - 42 

6   Any other business relating to Joint Housing Board  
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT HOUSING BOARD held at the Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council Offices, 131 High Street, Needham Market, on Monday 19 June 
2017 at 2.15pm. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Mid Suffolk Babergh 
   

 Nick Gowrley Jenny Jenkins 
 Lesley Mayes Jan Osborne (Chairman) 
 Sarah Mansel  
   

Tenant Representatives Keith Wykes Michael Berry 
 James Taylor Roger Chapman 

 
In attendance: Councillor Jill Wilshaw 

Gavin Fisk – Corporate Manager - Income and Tenant Services 
Kevin Jones – Interim Strategic Director 
Sue Lister – Corporate Manager – Housing Options 
Justin Wright-Newton – Corporate Manager – BMBS 
Ian Winslet – Investment and Development Consultant 
Ann Hunter – Improvement and Involvement Officer 
Rob Carmichael – Governance Support Officer 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 

 
19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Bavington and Tenant 

Representatives Maria Hilton and Steve Phillips. 
 

20   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  
 

 Councillors Nick Gowrley, Jenny Jenkins and Jan Osborne declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Item JHB/17/5 on account of being Members of the Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk Districts Cabinets and agreed not to vote on this item. 
 

21   JHB/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 
2017  
 

 Councillor Jan Osborne informed members that an email had been received from 
Councillor Tony Bavington regarding JHB/18/17, and he would like it noted that this 
Item was deferred so that the Rental Exchange could be discussed at the Tenant 
Forum.  
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
22   JHB/17/2 - COUNCIL HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  

 
 Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager – Income and Tenant Services, introduced the 

Council Housing Anti - Social Behaviour Policy and outlined how the policy would 
come into effect for both Councils and would be replacing the previous out of date 
policies. There were three key principles to the policy: 
 

 Self Service  

 Transparency 

 Focussed Resources  

The new policies had taken into consideration the responses from the Tenant 
Consultation Events and feedback from the residents and were to be updated as 
work progressed.   The Anti-Social Behaviour policy was intended to be a fluid 
document to be able to be innovative and supportive to tenants in relation to Anti-
Social Behaviour. 
 
Some Members were concerned about how communication was conducted with 
tenants, who had difficulties to communicate their complaint.  The officer explained 
that the Councils as Landlords were interested in early intervention and would 
become involved as early as possible once a complaint had been received through 
any of the available communication channels.  
 
Councillor Nick Gowrley asked clarification on Member
[...]
BMBS. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the Update on the BMBS business plan and integration programme be noted 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That a working group consisting of Members and Tenants be set-up to provide a 
steer for BMBS 
 

26   JHB/17/5 - JOINT HOUSING BOARD FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 

 RESOLUTION 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

27   MOS/17/4 AND BOS/17/4 - THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR 
BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 2017  
 

 Kevin Jones, Interim Strategic Director, presented the report and outlined the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan to the Board which explained the financial 
situation of the HRA and the possibility of the Debt Cap being breached in 8 to 9 
years. The 30 Year Plan outlined the strategy for the efficiency savings to prevent 
this.  The Plan was a living document and would be monitored annually to ensure it 
was still fit for purpose 
 
In response to members questions the Interim Strategic Director, said that the dates 
outlined in the Appendix A were target completion dates and that the funds in both 
HRA Accounts were ring fenced and could not be shared with any other budgets.  
 
As the Babergh District Members had agreed not to vote on this item the meeting 
was not in quorate and no vote was taken 
 
The Report was noted and comments will be forwarded to Cabinet. 
 

  
28   ANY OTHER BUSINESS RELATING TO JOINT HOUSING BOARD  

 
 Councillor Jan Osborne informed Members that she had received an email from Liz 

Perryman, Chairman of the Tenants’ Forum referring to five complaints received in 
connection with the Rental Exchange scheme.  The e-mail would be forwarded to 

Page 5



 

Members upon request. 
 
Gavin Frisk – Corporate Manager Income and Tenant Services, informed Members 
that in the wake of the Grenfell Tower Fire he would like to assure Members that a 
Fire Risk Assessment of the housing stock was already underway, in line with the 
request received from the Government.  
 
Gavin Fisk, also requested that a room be booked for the Tenants’ Representatives 
to hold their pre-meeting before the Joint Housing Board.  Ann Hunter – 
Improvement and Involvement Officer to book the rooms. 
 
The Business of the meeting concluded at 15.40. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
                                                      Chairman 

Page 6



 

BABERGH & MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

From: Improvement & Involvement Officer Report Number: JHB17/6 

To:  Joint Housing Board Date of meeting: 17th July 2017 

 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR SUPPORTED LIVING (2016/17)   

  

1.  Purpose of Report   

  

1.1 To provide the Joint Housing Board with a report on current performance 

in delivering the key outcomes in Supported Living  

  

2.  Recommendation   

That the Supported Living performance report and the performance 

outcome information attached as Appendices A and B be noted  

  

  

3.  Key Information   

3.1 The Supported Living performance information for this report evidences 

key achievements and the impacts they are having.  Examples include:   

 

• Housing Delivery:  Building 65 new council homes by 2018, to date 12 

at Babergh and 17 in Mid Suffolk.  This is part of our aim to increase the 

number of new homes built of the right type and in the right place to meet 

the needs of our diverse communities.  

 

• Financial Inclusion: Our financial inclusion officers support some of our 

most vulnerable tenants with maintaining their tenancies and helping 

them to stay in their homes. Since April 2016 over 200 families and 

individuals have been supported and 13 evictions have been prevented 

saving the £91k to the councils. 

 

• Rent collection: We have collected 98.39% or £15.32m of council house 

rent in Babergh and 97.92% or £15.18m in Mid Suffolk. 

 

• We have brought 111 empty homes back into use which have been 

empty for more than two years.  

 

3.2 Overall, good progress is being made across most areas. Ongoing,
[...]
Government.   

19  
(£3.200,379) 

On track N/A MSDC 

T3. New build - houses built for 
HRA 

    
12 

 

65 across 

the two  

districts (by  
2018) 

N/A BDC 
 Affordable Homes Programme   Remaining units to 

be completed 2017-18. 

17 N/A MSDC 

T4. Surplus generated by in 
house trades team  
(BMBS) Babergh Midsuffolk 
Building Service 

    
new wef 

2017 

 

N/A BDC 

Track from April 2017 This measure will monitor inputs, outputs, 

expenditure and potential income generation to 

inform future business decisions   

(JSP tile  

‘Managing our Housing Assets Effectively’). new wef 
2017 

 

N/A MSDC    

Track from April 2017 

 

P
age 17



APPENDIX B 

 

   

P
age 18



APPENDIX B 

 

I6. Attendance at toolbox talks  
Babergh Midsuffolk Building 
Service (BMBS) 

T4 

   

new wef 
2017 

 

N/A 
BDC 
 

Tracking from April 2017 

‘Toolbox’ is a staff / operative forum to keep staff 
informed on a timely basis. Measuring staff 
involvement and engagement will identify further 
development needs for the service and will enable 
BMBS to effectively and efficiently contribute 
toward transforming our approach to our tenants 
and housing stock, whilst managing within reducing 
resources.  

new wef 
2017 

 

N/A MSDC 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

FINAL REPORT  
Review of resident involvement structures  
 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
 
JULY 2017 
 

Strictly private and confidential 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 
 
Rockingham House | St Maurice's Road  Telephone | 0845 4747 004 Internet | www.hqnetwork.co.uk 
York | YO31 7JA    Fax | 0845 4747 006 Email | hqn@hqnetwork.co.uk 
 
HQN Limited Registered in England Reg No. 3087930 

2 

Contents 
 
Section Page number 

 
1. Introduction ............................................................................................................. 3 

2. Background ..................................................................................
[...]
ne | 0845 4747 004 Internet | www.hqnetwork.co.uk 
York | YO31 7JA    Fax | 0845 4747 006 Email | hqn@hqnetwork.co.uk 
 
HQN Limited Registered in England Reg No. 3087930 

4 

It is against this background of change and development that the Councils decided to 
review the ways in which they engage with their tenants and leaseholders. There was 
concern that structures had not necessarily kept pace with the needs and preferences of 
residents and that the relatively small number of involved tenants (there are currently no 
involved leaseholders) was not representative of the wider customer base. 
 
As registered providers, Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils are subject to regulation and 
required to comply with the four consumer standards of the current Regulatory Framework. 
The review took into consideration the required outcomes and specific expectations of the 
Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard.  
 
 
3. Summary of key findings  
 
The key findings of the review of resident involvement are summarised in this section.  
 
3.1. There is a lack of strategic influence with defined objectives for resident 

involvement  
 
All the individual councillors and officers1 who contributed to this review were strongly 
committed to the principle of involving tenants and leaseholders in decisions being made 
about the housing service. Nonetheless, interviewees were not able to articulate a 
consistent vision of the Councils’ objectives and intended outcomes and HQN was told 
that other officers and councillors failed to see the point of resident involvement.  
 
There are no formal links between involvement and the Joint Strategic Plan 2016-20 or the 
HRA Business plans. Without resident involvement being embedded into housing service 
design and delivery, officers working in the service area are likely to feel marginalised, 
residents are likely to feel their contribution is not valued and the Councils are missing the 
opportunity to match services to residents’ nee
[...]
 against the outcomes achieved for tenants, also assessed on a scale of 
one to ten. Others attempt to quantify savings made as a result of tenant suggestions. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
HQN recognises the efforts that have been made by Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
councillors, officers and residents over many years to make resident involvement work. 
Although there have been some successes and the Joint Housing Board in particular was 
an innovative approach to meaningful engagement at a strategic level, it is clear that the 
current model is no longer fit for purpose. The Councils are to be commended for making 

Page 39



 
 
 

 
 
Rockingham House | St Maurice's Road  Telephone | 0845 4747 004 Internet | www.hqnetwork.co.uk 
York | YO31 7JA    Fax | 0845 4747 006 Email | hqn@hqnetwork.co.uk 
 
HQN Limited Registered in England Reg No. 3087930 

20 
 

the decision to commission this review and we hope that the report will help to move things 
forward successfully.  
 
HQN would like to thank the councillors, officers and tenants who contributed to this 
review. 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017
	4 JHB/17/6 Performance Indicators for Supported Living (2016/17)
	17.07.17 (1) JHBSupportedLiving Perf report AppA
	17.07.17 (1) JHB SupportedLivingPerf report AppB

	5 Future Tenant Engagement - Discussion Item



Minutes of the meeting


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT HOUSING BOARD held in the Council Chamber, 
Babergh District Council Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh, on Monday 17 July 2017 at 
2.15p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  

  Councillors:  Mid Suffolk    Babergh 
    Nick Gowrley    Tony Bavington 
    Sarah Mansel   Jan Osborne (Chairman) 
 
Tenant representatives: Keith Wykes    Michael Berry 
         Roger Chapman 
 
In attendance: Councillor Jill Wilshaw 
   John Bridges –Tenant Forum Representative 

Ron Saddington – Tenant Forum Representative 
   Gavin Fisk – Corporate Manager 
   Kevin Jones – Interim Strategic Director 
   Ann Hunter – Improvement and Involvement Officer 
   Linda Sheppard – Senior Governance Support Officer 
 
29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from  Councillors Jennie Jenkins and Lesley Mayes, and 
Tenant Representatives Maria Hilton, Steve Phillips and James Taylor. 

 
 

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None received. 
 

31   MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

32   JHB/17/6 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR SUPPORTED LIVING (2016/17)  
  
Ann Hunter, Improvement and Involvement Officer, introduced Paper JHB/17/6. 
 
Members made comments, including those listed below, on various aspects of the 
performance outcome information and the way in which it was presented.   
 

 Clarity required to show whether trends are up or down 

 Voids information – could be clearer 

 Labels for graph axis 

 An additional column could help explain the good/bad status of Tracking 
Indicators 



 It was recognised that the information in Paper JHB/17/6 reflected the research 
carried out to date – the next stage would be to dissect the information 

 
Kevin Jones referred to the work in progress on the presentation elements and Jan 
Osborne confirmed that she would take back the comments made at the meeting.  
She also referred to the evolving nature of the process and to the work which 
Cabinet Members will be undertaking to clarify / add / remove targets. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That (a) the Supported Living performance report (Paper JHB/17/6) and the 
performance outcome information attached as Appendices A and B to the 
report be noted and (b) the comments made at the meeting as referred to 
above be taken into account in refining the presentation of the performance 
information. 
 

33   FUTURE TENANT ENGAGEMENT - DISCUSSION ITEM  
 
Members had before them the Final Report on the review of resident involvement 
structures, circulated with the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Gavin Fisk introduced the discussion on this item with reference to the background, 
and explained how the review was expected to proceed, with a report and 
recommendations to be made to the September meeting of the Board. 
 
The Tenant Representatives expressed their disappointment at the low level of 
response from tenants and questioned whether more could have been done to 
encourage tenants to be engaged.  Councillors supported these concerns and 
recognised the need to find other ways to reach tenants – however, both Councillors 
and Representatives did not accept all the comments in the Report, and the extent 
to which the Board could be involved in the review was also queried.   
 
Jan Osborne referred to the opportunity which the review presented to rethink the 
future along the lines of resident involvement, which would take into account 
leaseholders as well as tenants. 
 
The position was noted. 
 

34   ANY OTHER BUSINESS RELATING TO JOINT HOUSING BOARD  
  
The next meeting of the Board will take place on Monday 18 September 2017 at 
2.15 p.m. – venue to be confirmed. 

 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 2.55 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 


